
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 16th October, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th September, 2018 (copy 
attached).

2. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-22 – (Pages 7 - 38)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1829 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Public Document Pack



3. REPAIR OF BOUNDARY WALL AT NO. 252 ASH ROAD, ALDERSHOT – (Pages 
39 - 42)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. LEG1810 (copy attached), which seeks approval for funding 
for works at No. 252 Ash Road, Aldershot, which is owned by the Council.

-----------



- 20 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 18th September, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 1st October, 2018.

35. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st August, 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

36. 75% BUSINESS RATES PILOT IN HAMPSHIRE BID 2019/20 –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1830, which set out a proposal to submit 
a joint bid with other Hampshire local authorities and Hampshire County Council to 
pilot a 75% Business Rates Retention Pool.

Members were informed that some Solent-based authorities had made a separate 
bid but all other Hampshire district councils, Hampshire County Council and the 
Hampshire Fire Authority were all likely to agree submitting this joint bid. It was noted 
that the bid was not guaranteed to be successful. In response to a question, it was 
confirmed that participation in the pilot would carry no financial risk to the Council, as 
it was guaranteed that no authority taking part in the pilot would be worse off than 
would have been the case had they not joined the scheme.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the principle of the Council’s participation in a joint bid, with Hampshire 
County Council and other Hampshire local authorities, to pilot a 75% Business 
Rates Retention Pool, as set out in Report No. FIN1830, be approved; and

(ii) the Executive Director, in consultation with the Corporate and Democratic 
Services Portfolio Holder and the Executive Head of Financial Services, be 
authorised to agree the final submission.

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 21 -

37. RELOCATION OF GULFSTREAM AEROSPACE LIMITED MAINTENANCE, 
REPAIR AND OVERHAUL FACILITY –
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder / Cllr Gareth Lyon, 
Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX1805, which provided an update on the 
process to secure the relocation of the Gulfstream Aerospace Limited Maintenance 
Repair and Overhaul facility to TAG Farnborough Airport and set out a proposed 
support package from the Council to Gulfstream.

Members were informed that relocation of this facility to Farnborough would generate 
up to 400 new jobs and would provide many other benefits to the local economy. The 
Report set out the details of the support package to Gulfstream and the Cabinet 
expressed strong commitment to this approach.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the provision of business rate relief, up to the state aid maximum of €200,000 
(approximately £180,000) over three years once the new facility was 
developed, in line with the Council’s policy for new businesses and an annual 
rate to be agreed with Gulfstream, be approved;

(ii) the provision of up to £100,000 of financial support to Gulfstream, matched by 
the Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership, Hampshire County Council 
and Gulfstream itself, for training, development and relocation services, with 
the details to be agreed as part of the budget setting process, be approved; 
and

(iii) the provision of a revised estimate to the budget for 2018/19, allowing the 
release of £10,000 of the £100,000 set out in (ii) above with immediate effect, 
be approved.

38. ESTABLISHMENT OF REGENERATION INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX1806, which sought the Cabinet’s 
recommendation to the Council that an Investment Partnership should be 
established in the form of a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) to be known as the 
Rushmoor Development Partnership. The Report also set out a number of other 
issues in relation to the setting up of the Partnership.

At its meeting on 24th July, 2018, the Cabinet had approved that Hill Investment 
Partnership Limited should be the Council’s preferred investment partner to support 
the delivery of the Regenerating Rushmoor Programme and that a period of due 
diligence should commence. Members were informed that this period had now 
expired and that the Council was now keen to proceed with the establishment of the 
Partnership.

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to:

Pack Page 2



- 22 -

(i) the Council proceeding with the creation of the Rushmoor Development 
Partnership LLP and the authorisation of the Legal Services Manager / 
Corporate Legal Manager to enter into the following documents to enable and 
support the operation of the partnership:

- LLP Members Agreement
- Power of Attorney
- Loan Note deed(s)
- LLP security agreement (debenture)
- Loan Note Exchange Agreement;

(ii) the confirmation of the Council’s nominations to the Rushmoor Development 
Partnership Board and Investment Team, as follows:

Partnership Board

Leader of the Council
Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder
Executive Director

Investment Team

Executive Head of Property and Regeneration
Regeneration Delivery Manager
Project Accountant, Financial Services;

(iii) the authorisation of the Chief Executive to act as the Council’s representative 
as Shareholder; and

(iv) the governance and reporting arrangements, as set out in paragraphs 5.1 and 
5.2 of Report No. CEX1806.

39. DEPLOYMENT OF RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS - NORTH TOWN PHASES 5 & 6 –
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. PLN1820, which sought approval to utilise Right 
to Buy receipts to a total of £366,722.80 in support of the North Town regeneration 
scheme. Members were reminded that the regeneration of North Town was a 
strategic housing priority for the Council. The funding would enable the Council to 
meet identified specific housing needs over and above the agreed affordable 
housing allocation at North Town. It was confirmed that the proposed deployment 
had received the support of the three Ward Councillors.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the deployment of Right to Buy Capital of  
£366,722.80 to Vivid for the delivery of affordable homes in the final two phases (5 
and 6) at North Town, as set out in Report No. PLN1820, be approved.

Pack Page 3



- 23 -

40. LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT - EXTENSION –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1810, which set out a proposal to extend 
the current leisure management contract in respect of the Farnborough Leisure 
Centre and Aldershot Pools

The Cabinet was reminded that the contract for the management of the Aldershot 
Indoor Pools, Lido and the Farnborough Leisure Centre was due for renewal on 1st 
February 2019. It was explained that the redevelopment of the Civic Quarter in 
Farnborough had provided the opportunity to consider a range of options in relation 
to leisure and this had delayed the commencement of the procurement process for a 
new contract. It was felt that an extension to the current contract was the best option 
to allow these opportunities to be fully considered.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that an extension to the leisure management contract in 
respect of the Farnborough Leisure Centre and Aldershot Pools, as set out in Report 
No. COMM1810, be approved.

41. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item:

Minute Schedule Category
No. 12A Para. 

No. 

42 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

42. PURCHASE OF LAND AT NORTH CLOSE, FARNBOROUGH –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. LEG1811, which set out a proposal for 
the Council to acquire land at North Close, Farnborough.

Members were informed that the land would improve vehicular access to Council-
owned land on Hawley Lane. The terms of the proposed acquisition were set out in 
the Exempt Report.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) a variation to the Capital Programme for the acquisition of the land, on the 
terms set out in Exempt Report No. LEG1811, be approved; and

Pack Page 4



- 24 -

(ii) funding from the existing budget in the 2018/19 Capital Programme for 
remedial works to prepare the site for redevelopment, as set out in the 
Exempt Report, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 7.37 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   

CABINET COUNCILLOR GARETH LYON, 

CORPORATE AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

16 OCTOBER 2018 

KEY DECISION:  NO 

REPORT NO. FIN1829 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-22 

  

 
SUMMARY: 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) covering three years 2019-20 to 2021-
22 brings together all of the elements that are considered as part of the robust 
planning process for a sustainable and prudent future for the services that the 
Council provides or commissions for its residents, and how these services will be 
financed.  
  
The MTFS sets out the national and local factors which impact upon budget and 
service planning decisions. It details funding reductions and shows how the Council 
intends to manage the reductions, to make transformative changes and plan new 
initiatives, while meeting its statutory responsibilities.  Later versions of this report will 
be updated as better information becomes available. 
  
This paper is one of a suite of reports to Cabinet that support decisions for the 
budget recommendations to the Council.  
  
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
Cabinet is asked to agree the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-22, including 
the two policy objectives to be achieved:  
  
i) Revenue: To identify further funding or savings to produce a balanced budget 

2019-22, and   
 
ii) Capital:  To support the proposed long-term strategy to apply capital resources to 

fund schemes that produce a net revenue return and so minimise the impact of 
possible funding reductions to the borough noted in the Summary above.  

  
1.   INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019-22 replaces the 2018-21 

MTFS.   
  
1.2  The Rushmoor Borough Council nevertheless continues to face some 

financial challenges and difficult decisions will continue to have be made, in 
order to set the budget in the following three years and beyond, so that the 

Pack Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



   

Council continues to provide a high quality range of services and to deliver 
good value to local residents for their council tax.  

 
 1.3  During the Autumn, significant work will take place to further improve our 

financial situation, and review and challenge all budget estimates.  The work 
includes, assembling new capital bids, and identifying further revenue 
savings.  There will be funding announcements, within the Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement for 2019-20 (due in November/ December), 
that could present further challenges.  Before any of this work is done, the 
starting point is a funding requirement over the three years 2019-22, which 
would have been larger but for the success in generating significant income 
from Commercial Property.  The current starting point is as follows: 

 

Revenue Forecasts 2018/19-
2021/22  

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

Annual Funding Gap  
(surplus-/loss+) 

+41 +171 +27 +752 

 
1.4  The MTFS sets out the national and local factors which impact upon budget 

planning decisions. It will detail funding reductions and shows how the 
Council intends to manage the reductions, in central Government grants, to 
make transformative changes and plan new initiatives, while meeting its 
statutory responsibilities.  

  
1.5 The later MTFS reports in December and February, will in particular, provide 

a better understanding of trend data, and the associated pressures that could 
give rise to additional costs, whilst the cost, complexity and time required to 
the modernisation programme has to be better understood.  

 
2.   CONTEXT   
 
2.1.  There are four drivers of change that affect the MTFS, which are 
 

1. Population increase/decrease; 
2. The economy; 
3. Policy decisions, from Government,  the County and the Council; 
4. Rushmoor 2020 – encompassing the Council’s approach to 

transformation, income generation and delivery of savings across the 
business; 

 
3. POPULATION FACTORS  

 
3.1 There is a net increase in Rushmoor’s population over the planning period.  

This matters, in terms of ensuring services are scaled up, where appropriate.  
 
3.2 The change in population is measured in two ways, which are different: 
 

1. Sub-National Population Projections.  These are projections, based on 
past information and trends that show a modest increase; The Sub-

Pack Page 8



   

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Population 94975 95334 97577 98790 100071 102669 103953 105039

Increase from prev yr 359 2243 1213 1281 2598 1284 1086

National Population figures project Rushmoor’s population to reach 99,045 
by 2041.  

2. The Hampshire small study area projections that are based on projected 
housing starts, and show a more rapid increase. This is the figure favoured 
by Rushmoor’s Planners. The Council has an active role in delivering this 
outcome.   

3. The Hampshire Small Study area forecasts the population in Rushmoor to 
reach 105,039 by 2024. This figure is based on future dwellings supply.  

4. As at August 2018, Rushmoor’s population is 95,800. 
5. Both data sets are illustrated in the graph below: 

 
Table 1: Population projection increases by census or housing starts 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.2 Officers are working to produce a best estimate, and better understand the 
makeup of the increase, for example the age of
[...]

• Exploiting the economic and social benefits of the Farnborough Air show 
and the new conference centre; 

• Developing a more strategic and proactive approach to economic 
development, building on the Borough’s assets and offer to investors. 

 
5. POLICY DECISIONS, FROM GOVERNMENT, HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL AND THE COUNCIL 
 
 Government 
5.1 At a national level, the exit from the EU is having three effects.  Firstly, 

investment decisions are delayed, and possibly cancelled or relocated.  
Secondly, there is an unrecoverable bill in contingency planning, expended on 

Pack Page 11



   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Tota

l 

large amounts of thought, time and cash.  Finally, the degree of Government 
time that is being dedicated to the process of leaving may be preventing it 
having as much of a focus on other public policy areas as may be desirable.  

 
5.2 Through the Settlement consultation for 2019-20, the Government have 

signalled that negative Revenue Support Grant (RSG), a deduction of £153m 
in England, and £90k for Rushmoor, will not occur in 2019-20, it being the last 
year of the four-year settlement.  

 
5.3 The second policy initiative is the extension of Retained Business Rates – 

from 50% to 75% - for 2019-20, for new round of applicants.  Rushmoor is 
part of the Hampshire bid, though the Government have signalled that they 
expect to award fewer than the 10 last year.   

 
5.4 The greatest uncertainty, is the next 4-year Settlement regime, from 2020-21, 

which will include a national 75% Business Rates Retention.  This will reset all 
Councils baselines, and will produce winners and losers.  Depending on its 
design, it could usher in years of phasing-in, which for the losers, would 
require continued budget adjustments. 

 
5.5  The recent work by the IFS on Business Rates retention contend that the 

benefits of retention by authorities which have successfully grown a base of 
local businesses are unequally distributed, and may be 
[...]
 are to be expected to 

be completed within the new three years. 

The table below shows actual allocations up to 2018/19 and forecast allocations 

from 2019/20 to 2021/22 based on estimated local housing growth but without 

change in growth baseline or reductions related to planning decisions. 

 

Table: New Homes Bonus Forecast 
New Homes Bonus Forecast 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 

Actual allocation 2015-16 295        

Actual allocation 2016-17 298  298  
 

  

Actual allocation 2017-18 162  162  162    

Forecast allocation 2018-19 339 339 339 339 

Forecast allocation 2019-20 
 

209 209 209 

Forecast allocation 2020-21 
  

848 848 

Forecast allocation 2021-22       741 

 
1,094  1,008  1,558  2,137  

 

Interest receipts (1.1%) 

The Council holds a balanced £20m of investments in pool funds returning £835,000 

in 2018/19. The forecast of interest receipts over the medium-term period is set out 

below: 

 

Pack Page 27



   

Revenue Support Grant (RSG) (0.2%) 

As the local share of business rates has been fixed until 2020, in order to manage 

reduction in the overall Local Government Departmental Expenditure Limits, any 

changes to the Settlement Funding Assessment are addressed through changes to 

the RSG amount.  

  

The amount of funding we received is published as our Settlement Funding  

Assessment. As shown in the table below, we are no longer in receipt of RSG. 

 

 
 
Commercial Activity   
The Council has estimated £124.565 million over the medium-term for regeneration 

and commercial activity. However, the practice of investing in commercial property, 

particularly outside of a Council’s own area, has received some negative publicity 

over recent months as more and more councils utilise their borrowing capabilities to 

secure long-term, reliable income streams. The 2017 edition of the Prudential Code 

tightens regulations in this area, and looks unfavourable at borrowing in advance on 

purely 
[...]
r 
councils on the use of premiums to ensure the policy does not affect low-demand 
areas or hinder complex regeneration schemes. 
 
The premium charges we believe we can apply our:- 
 

Empty for:- 

 

 >2 years = 100% 

 > 5 years = 200% 

 > 10 years = 300% 
 

At present, we have 101 properties that are currently in receipt of a premium charge. 

This is broken down as follows:- 

 

 

Number of years empty 

 

 

Number of Properties 

 

2 -5 Years 

 

 

59 

 

5 – 10 Years 

 

31 

 

 

Greater than 10 Years 

 

 

11 

 

Total 

 

 

101 

 

Pack Page 36



   

However, it is worth noting that Vivid Housing owns 63 properties that pay Premium 

charge.  These properties are earmarked for demolition to make way for the next 

phase of the North Town development. 

 

If we remove these 63 properties, the results look more like this. 

 

Number of Years Empty 

 

Number of Properties 

 

2 – 5 Years 

 

 

19 

 

5 – 10 Years 

 

 

8 

 

 

Greater than 10 years 

 

11 

 

 

Total 

 

38 

 

 

 

Pack Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
16th October 2018 
 
KEY DECISION: NO 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. LEG1810 

 
REPAIR OF BOUNDARY WALL AT NO. 252 ASH ROAD, ALDERSHOT 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
One of the Council’s key investment properties is the Renault Garage in Ash 
Road, Aldershot. The investment provides a good return for the Council. 
 
When the property was examined prior to purchase it was reported that the 
boundary wall would need repairing although not as quickly as is now considered 
necessary following a recent detailed survey. In order to preserve the Council’s 
asset in the longer term, it is proposed to carry out full repair works immediately. 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to approve a variation in the Capital Programme of 
up to £50,000 to enable the necessary repairs to be carried out to the boundary 
wall at No. 252 Ash Road, Aldershot. 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 No. 252 Ash Road, Aldershot was acquired in 2018 for £1.7 million, and is 

currently tenanted to Style Motors, a Renault dealership. The property was 
acquired for investment purposes with a rate of return of 5.27%, which means 
that it will provide a significant return to the Council over time. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the proposed maintenance 

arrangements for the property and to make the necessary financial provision 
in the short term. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The property is on the edge of the Blackwater Way Industrial Estate and 

borders the Blackwater River on the eastern boundary. 
 

2.2 Along the eastern boundary is a tall wall, which is the original wall from when 
the wider site was a gasworks. 
 

2.3 When the Council were considering the purchase, the state of the wall was 
identified as being poor, and it was anticipated that a repair would take place 
over 4-5 years, with the sum of £10,000 a year that had been allowed in the 
calculations undertaken by the Council prior to the purchase, to keep the 
property in repair and maintenance, and for any other issues that arise. 

Pack Page 39

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 
2.4 Since the purchase, further survey work has been undertaken and there has 

been more movement in the wall than was expected, and as a result, the 
works need to be undertaken promptly as a matter of urgency.   
 

2.5 It should also be noted that the tenant has recently refurbished the interior 
showroom to a very high standard, and will be refurbishing the exterior in 
November. This is showing a strong commitment to a site that is of strategic 
importance to Renault, due to it covering the wider area of both Aldershot and 
Guildford.  
 

2.6 The Council has also been able to agree a re-gear of the existing lease. The 
tenant currently has 6 years until expiry, and has agreed to a new 20-year 
lease to supersede the existing one. As a 
[...]
mplications 

4.4 The boundary wall will cost up to £50,000 and completion is expected in 
October 2018. Life duration is expected to be 40 years. The Council will 
initially borrow the funds short-term to erect the wall during 2018/19 involving 
a revenue borrowing cost of £100 in that year. Utilising a long-term interest 
rate of 2.5% in 2019/20 and onwards produces the following revenue costs 
each financial year: 

 
Minimum Revenue Provision                                                                      £1,250 

 
Interest cost                                                                                                £1,250 

 
Total cost to revenue each 
financial year (from 2019/20 
inclusive)            

£2,500 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS 

 
5.1 This site at No. 252 Ash Road, Aldershot is an important investment property 

for the Council and the new lease with the Renault Garage shows a 
considerable commitment on their part. Whilst the repair work is necessary 
sooner than expected, it will protect the Council’s interest, as the property 
owner, in the longer term. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
Exempt report to Cabinet on 30th May 2017, LEG1708 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author:   Andrew Soane, Graduate Surveyor,     
 andrew.soane@rushmoor.gov.uk  /  01252 398753 
 
Head of Service: Paul Brooks, Executive Head of Regeneration & Property 
 paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk  

Pack Page 41

mailto:andrew.soane@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-22
	3 REPAIR OF BOUNDARY WALL AT NO. 252 ASH ROAD, ALDERSHOT



Minutes of the meeting


- 25 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 16th October, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 29th October, 2018.

43. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th September, 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

44. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-22 –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1829, which set out the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and sought endorsement of an updated Strategy for the 
three-year period 2019/20 to 2021/22. 

The Cabinet was advised that this was the first of a series of reports that would 
support decisions for the budget recommendations to the Council. It was also 
confirmed that this document would be modified as updated information became 
available, before being submitted to the Council for adoption in February 2019. 
Members were informed that the Council continued to face significant financial 
challenges and would have to make some difficult decisions in order to set the 
budget over the following three years and beyond. The Report set out the four 
drivers of change that affected the Medium Term Financial Strategy, being 
population factors, the economy, policy decisions from Government, Hampshire 
County Council and Rushmoor Borough Council and Rushmoor 2020.

In response to a question, it was reported that there had been a reduction in the 
Council’s exposure to risk in relation to business rate appeals following changes to 
the appeals process.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-
22, including the two policy objectives to be achieved, as set out in Report No. 
FIN1829, be approved.



- 26 -

45. REPAIR OF BOUNDARY WALL AT NO. 252 ASH ROAD, ALDERSHOT –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. LEG1810, which requested funding for urgent 
repair works to the boundary wall at No. 252 Ash Road, Aldershot, which was 
owned by the Council.

The Report explained that works costing up to £50,000 were required to repair the 
wall. Whilst the wall had been identified as being in poor condition when the 
premises had been acquired, a further survey had identified that there had been 
more movement in the wall than had been expected and that the repair works were 
required as a matter of urgency. 

In response to a question, it was confirmed that, even after the repair works had 
been completed, the property would demonstrate a rate of return in excess of 5%. It 
was further confirmed that the projected rates of return of Council-owned properties 
would always build in allowances for maintenance.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that a variation in the Capital Programme of up to 
£50,000, to enable the necessary repairs to be carried out to the boundary wall at 
No. 252 Ash Road, Aldershot, as set out in Report No. LEG1810, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 7.14 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


